The cumulative impact of the errors on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2025 resulted in an overstatement of property, plant and equipment, net
of approximately $127.3 million and a corresponding understatement of accumulated deficit of the same amount. The impact on the condensed consolidated statements of
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was an understatement of selling, general and administrative expense of approximately $4.4 million. The restatement had
no impact on total net cash flows; however, the correction resulted in a reclassification from capital expenditures within investing activities to operating activities. The
restatement had no impact on revenue, cost of revenue, or income tax expense. There was no income tax expense effect as the Company maintains a full valuation allowance
against its net deferred tax assets.

18

Core Scientific, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the affected line items of the Company’s previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

March 31, 2025 (Unaudited)
As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assets
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 650,291  $ (127,311) $ 522,980

Total Assets 1,625,371  (127,311) 1,498,060
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit

Stockholders’ Deficit:
Accumulated deficit (3,154,525) (127,311) (3,281,836)

Total Stockholders’ Deficit (181,507) (127,311) (308,818)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit $ 1,625,371  $ (127,311) $ 1,498,060

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025
As Reported Adjustment As Restated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Selling, general and administrative $ 40,115  $ 4,442  $ 44,557
Operating loss (42,596) (4,442) (47,038)
Income before income taxes 580,898  (4,442) 576,456

Net income $ 580,693  $ (4,442) $ 576,251

Net income per share
Basic $ 1.44  $ (0.02) $ 1.42
Diluted $ 1.25  $ (0.01) $ 1.24

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025
As Reported Adjustment As Restated
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash flows from Operating Activities:
Net income 580,693  (4,442) 576,251

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities $ (40,599) $ (4,442) $ (45,041)
Cash flows from Investing Activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (88,422) 4,442  (83,980)

Net cash used in investing activities $ (93,458) $ 4,442  $ (89,016)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Deficit

The impact of the restatement on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of stockholders’ deficit is limited to the effect on accumulated deficit, as reflected in
the condensed consolidated balance sheet table above. There was no impact to additional paid-in capital, common stock, or any other component of stockholders’ deficit.

19

Core Scientific, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment, net as of March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024 consist of the following (in thousands):